GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

CHANGE ORDER
— == e ]
CHANGE ORDER NO. BP-00439-MCO-12  CONTRACT NO. BP-00439-MCO A S a6 F At
; pproved as lo Form and Legalily
CONTRACTOR: Walbridge Aldinger Company (for the bengfit of GOAA only)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: LANDSIDE EMERGENCY POWER GENERATION EXPANSION ";B r 5
CONTRACT DATE: 01/03/14 NTP: 01/07/14 this && day o . 206
ISSUE DATE: 04/21/21 (Ref, C.C. 04/06/21)
By:

NELSON MULLINS S~

BROAD AND CASSEL

Legal Counsal

Grealer Orlando Avialion Authority
Wark covered by Ihis Change Ordor may | 1 afler Conlrach tea and relurns thia Change Order to the Owner or OAR (Owner's Aulhorized Representalive) AND afler

Conlraclor receives a Change Order Nolice lo Proceed or a fully executed copy of lhis Change Order. This Change Order will increase or decrease the Conlract Amount and Tima
lo ootrmlglrnd:y Ihe amounl shown below. The general, supplementary and other condillons of the Conlracl shall apply to ihis Change Order unless expressly modified by this
Change .

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:  MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ADJUSTED CALENDER DAYS - CONTRACT TIME

See Allachment ‘A" for description of change. {SC=Subslantlal Complelion / PG'F"&C""""‘""ME
ORIGIMAL: 545 a0
THIS CO: 262 0
TO DATE: 148 0
TOTAL : 955 90
ORIGINAL SC DATE: 07/05/15
REVISED SC DATE: 08/18/16

SOURCE OF FUNDS Passe

AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ~ ADD x  DELETE

$ 100,000.00
ORIGINAL TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 9,076,000.00
APPROVED ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE $ 271,964.43
APPROVED DELETIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE 3$ (66,104.71)
REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 9,381,860.72
PERCENTAGE OF THIS CHANGE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 11%
B -‘E’l/‘—.

CONTRACTOR'S ACCEPTANCE; DATE: &/ -Z22Z-202/

ATTEST: BY: Tlhiomas D Dyre
TITLE: &, . P
ACCEPTED AND APPROVED TO PROCEED:
/. /A
OAR/PROJECT MANAGER DATE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DATE
nciwe. 1 r Matern Professional E@mmg. Inc.- Jim Nisbet
/L' uj(._/( ""”23[2( ( ) L TJLH ‘{123!2{
DIRECTOR OF CONSTRUCTION DATE FOR OWNER/CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE CHAIR DATE
Mike Pallerson David M. Pallerson, Direclor of Conslruclion
GREATER oRLAN%%Awmo SERNY. . 0000 Rt R
Che Order A al
) /) B v
U HRTE

Electronically Signed by
Larissa Bou-Vazquez
Assistant Secretary

\wia) leil I, ZUZ1 6.51L dlll

ATTEST:

GOAA Conslruction Form #004D (Implemenled January 2002 | Revised Oclober 2010)



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'A’
(Page 1 of 1)

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

This final settlement change order increases the contract amount by $100,000.00 and extends the contract time to
achieve Substantial Completion by 262 calendar days to resolve all cost and time Issues and claims between the
Contractor and the Owner on the BP-00439-MCO project.

The Contractor, Walbridge Aldinger Company, waives and releases all claims, demands and actions concerning
the BP-00439-MCO Project in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth below:

1. All previously issued Change Orders and Construction Change Directives, as listed in the Change Order
Summary provided hereto as Attachment “B”, are hereby accepted by the Contractor.

2. The Contract Amount shall be increased by $100,000.00 for the settlement of all issues. The resulting Total
Contract Amount is $9,463,950.00 and a final balance due of $766,519.28.

3. The Contractor agrees to provide a consent of surety and a final release of all claims and further agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, from any and all claims
asserted or that may be asserted against the Owner or any of the Owner's consultants by subcontractors or
suppliers that arise from the BP-00439-MCO Project.

4., The Owner does not release and therefore reserves all claims or rights under the Contract Documents
concerning warranty obligations, if any, and latent defects.

5. The parties have entered into a Stipulation for Settlement, provided hereto as Attachment "C", the terms and
conditions of which are incorporated herein.



O 6EF00-de

sofeumiy pofold praisuiy, Areg-0)]7] "SUBINSUIO] VIND
1aBeueyy aofond" wqsiN wi-au] ‘FuuseurBug (puoissajold WaR

Jojon] welold* susey uosues-Auedwer) sFuply oFpuarem

e Ly THYO

nevsy arun

VO] pimsonmven ootspey dgy 29 Sussedey oo songy LY
1wy [nsuo] uSis(| .
) WUAHE TTEHIOON  wej I5000 ¥V 0D

1 28e4

uoday uogongsuo) p SunaamSuzg
LI UOUDIAY OPUDIA() 43}DII5)

%0 vy A Jopxg sy (monejdmoy) [eur] 5127 Jof 1unowry sedeareq paiepmbr] payteadg 10enuo)) A2/ 00718 moyadmoy) [FuLf TVLLOV
9TITTL uopaydmo)) jeulg paambay
%SL 0§ Joy g Sty (mopeidwoy) [enTEISqRS S1e] 10§ JUNoTy ssdrareq payepmbl] pegedg 10enuo)) Ao/ 00F'ES  SMpsUos wo pajsidmo) o 91/31/80 wonafdmo]) (enwEIsqns TviLLOV
91/81/80 uopaqdwo)) epueIsqng paxmbay
LOVHLNOD INTHEND
06 91/81/80 $56 Y%LEE TL'6SBISE'6S  TL658'SOES (1Lp01'998)  €FF96'1LES
FLELESS ity
0 91/81/80 97 2%01°1 TL'658'18€°63  TL659'G0ES 0008 00°000°001% 12/90/¢0 mImRARg pAETpR 1
0 STOE/1T 0 %EL'O- TL'65818T'6S  TL'658'S0TS (1L'p01'998) 00708 Lvogsn | Liimen | LusTEo LI9ISIHODA sToIIASY snowey 11
4 pue
0 STOET 0 %00°0 EFFIS'LYE'SS  EFFI6'1LTS 0008 00°03 SUTIE0 | S/11/80 | 91RILO g ' $301RISTSD) 10 SWOISASY O
0 STOE/T 0 %00 EPPO6LPEES  EFPIETLTS 00°08 £6'788'ES SUEN/60 | SU/61/30 | S1/11/80 STOISIAY STOWEA 6
0 SLOE/TL 0 %910 05°I80'PFE'6S  05°180'89TS 0008 01'851'%18 SUeT/SO | SwTuSO | SLTUSO STOISIARY STOMEA g
0 STOE/T srt %E6'1 OV ET6'6TE°6S  OF ET6'ESTS 0008 00'6ZT'SL1S SLOEPD | SULOO | SULOAD  EHODLT#ODA 19pIQ 9SURYD JUSWRITIRS L
0 SU/S0/LO 0 %500 OV P6OPST'6S 0¥ ¥69'8LS 0008 0F'S0T'FS vL9T/TT vIZLEL | yuTutt HONMISONS STEMPRK Joo 9
0 S1/S0/LO 0 EL0 00'68+'0ST'68  00'6RF'HLS 0008 00°956'118 FU6T/I60 | PL/ETI60 | $1/91/60 THOD4 suolsAY smowes
0 ST/50/L0 0 %90°0 D0'EES'SET'6S  O0'EES'TIS 00708 00'PIL'SS FU/ED/60 | ¥I/61/80 | FLTI/R0 TONEI0[RY IMAND [PAWANT
0 ST/S0/LO 0 %910 00'618'TEL'6S  00°618'95S 0008 00°L1#'¥1S vI/10/80 | PUSTILO | PITTLO uonIsuRI] W10 €
0 SUSO/LO 0 %00 00ZOH'81T'6S  00'TOF'THS 00708 00°9TL'ES vuzoso | vUsTvo | FLETYO uoneiEisu] dereand €
0 ST/S0/L0 0 Y%EVD 00'9L9'P11°6S  00'9L9'BES 0008 00°9L9'8ES PLR0S0 | PUETHO | FIRTRO uone(EIsy Aemsng [EUONTPY [
06 ST/SO/LD SFS 00°000°9L0°6S IDVALNOD TYNIOTHO
(SAva)| dIva (sAva LNOOWY QALADAXT | WINOD | o 2o
IWIL | TINOD FNIL INOD | JOVHINOD |FALLVIAWAD | SNOILATIA | SNOLLIAAY | WINOD Ad dnary | EONTIIITE NOILLIDSIA #0D
TYNIA | IDVEINOD | IDOVHINOD| 0% LT OLaLTd | CIANDIS
PI/EQ0/TO ve@IoenUoO]  EI/PQ/T] ‘pIECH PIEMY SPUOH/DAd/1LOdI SONIANNA
FLLOMO  (AINJILVA IMVIS  L69E00T HOA2REI0  €1/6T/01 100 pIEMY W0 WSUipTy oopUqies “HOLIVHINOGD
NOISNYVJIXA NOLLVIANTD YIMOd ADNIDYTINE HAISANVT OQON-6£V00-dd _
Ll o v e i e reer] - K VIAINAS AAI0 IONVHD

(z 40 | obegd)
.8, INSWHOVLLY

Zl "ON ¥3a¥0 IONVHI OON-6€700-dd
ALIMOHLNV NOLLYIAY OGNV TIO ¥3LVIHO



g adeq

peEny lmg HVO
rafrumpy jooforg'praisur, AUreg-0y]] ‘SRIBNSUOD VNG VO s i e i i g sy wodsy uoponasuo) p Supssuiduy
safruepy yaofoad” 19qsty wit-au] ‘BuLasulBug [RUlss301d WISIRN wERsuo) udtsaq ; Guoyiny uoupiay OpUDLI() 4317315
OQJW-6EF00-dE sopan] weloid* sy uosuet)-{uedurer) saSutpry sSpuqrem, ) NUWHE T TIHOOU / sospay TT5800 VYOO
007718 00°9PIPS TVIOL
00018 adl L1/8T/ED STOISTARY STIOUEA 11
000§ adgl S111/80 STOISIAYY STOLEA 6
gL gl S1/Z1/50 STOISIAZY SOLA 8
Y%E 00°BFI'FS WLEE TL7658'50E3 TVIOL agL 0008 +1/ZT/E TONMNSNS ARMPIEH Joo( 9
%0 00°08 %H1T 66°ETEFE1S TONIPUO]) P3[EI0U0)) UIISI0FU(] o0'os agi ¥1/91/60 SUOISIAY SNOLIZA §
%0 0008 %860 L1°089'385 a5y parsvabay PUMQ 0008 adl F1/T1/80 uoEsa(y M) [POmRlg ¥
%E 00°9FE'FS WEP'1 STY9R'6L1S uoissoQ ufisoq 0008 00°ELES F16TH0 uopeq(eisu] sedure(] 1 T
%0 00'T8 %ST'1- (zL'866'9018) zourg udisoq 0008 00°898€3 PLATHD ToRE[[EISu] ABASTIE] [FUONIPPY 1
Jeyy wdmppeg grv wnowy O nosesy ntoww Naﬁ““ucm naoﬂmumﬂwnuﬂsu-m __q.wwm._.nun.wd wopdinsag #0D

00718 & pR10uap st QELL'ILON

NOSVIE X9 XAVIAINIIS (00T 9AdH0 IONVHD

“amoN
'SANSSI NIdO

“11#00 32d 00°0$ 0} P2oNpeY ‘000028 ‘11400 12d pagstqeis? ‘Woddng 19391013139 10} 20UemO[Y
11#02 22 00708 ©) PRINPSY 000°01§ 't "oN wMpuappy 1ad (uemdmbyg Arug) 21§ DNO) ¥ SOUEMOTY

("0 301 £2Q/DO00T' 1§ 7% DS 19F ABC/O0°004'TS) sefewme(y parepimbr]

(L-1 IV + 22TRMmOY + PIg oseq) wng dam NOILVIAMOANI LOVELINOD

Iz-dy-6]

s e e X YVININNS YATEO0 TONVHD

(Z Jo Z abed)
8, INSINHOV.LLY
21 "'ON ¥3a¥0 IONVHOI OON-6£700-d9
ALRNOHLNY NOILYIAY OGNV THO ¥3LVIND



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C'

(Page 1 of 12)

MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (BP-439

THIS MEDIATED SETTLEMENT %GREEMENT AND RELEASE (the “Agreement”)

is entered into as of this day of , 2021 (the “Effective Date”), by the
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("GOAA”), WALBRIDGE ALDINGER,
LLC D/B/A WALBRIDGE ALDINGER (“Walbridge”), LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY (“Liberty Mutual”), and TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
OF AMERICA (“Travelers”) (Travelers and Liberty Mutual shall be referred to herein collectively
as “Sureties”) (GOAA, Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty Mutual are each a “Party” and may be
collectively referred to as the “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2019, Walbridge filed a Complaint styled Walbridge Aldinger,
LLC d/b/a Walbridge Aldinger v. Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, Case No. 2019-CA-
003831-0 in the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida
(hereinafter “Lawsuit™). This Lawsuit and subsequent amendments thereto, allege breaches of a
construction contract between GOAA and Walbridge for a Project known as BP-439 Landside
Emergency Power Generation Expansion Project (“BP-439” or “Project™);

WHEREAS, GOAA has contemplated filing claims against Walbridge, Travelers, and
Liberty Mutual in the Lawsuit;

WHEREAS, the Partics deny the allegations in the Lawsuit and liability for the
circumstances alleged by each Party;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to resolve all disputes between them -- including those
that were raised and could have been raised in the Lawsuit -- amicably in accordance with the
terms of this Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the covenants and
agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged by each Party, and the Parties, intending to be legally bound,
agree and stipulate as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct, and are
incorporated into this Agreement.

2. Settlement Payment. As consideration for all other covenants set forth herein, GOAA
agrees to the following:

a. As consideration for all other covenants set forth herein, GOAA shall pay
Walbridge $766,519.28 to resolve all disputes between the Parties through the date
of this Agreement, including any claims by GOAA against Walbridge, whether for
Liquidated Damages or otherwise, pertaining to BP-439 (the “Settlement Funds™).
The terms of this Settlement Agreement will be memorialized in a Settlement



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT ‘C'

(Page 2 0of 12)

Change Order to administratively close-out the Project. The Parties shall cooperate
to prepare the Settlement Change Order. The Settlement Change Order shall
provide no additional compensation (that is, beyond what is provided in this
Agreement), but may address administrative issues such as the time of completion.
The Parties agree, and the Settlement Change Order shall provide, that in any
conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement Change Order, this
Apgreement shall prevail and control (except that the Settlement Change Order will
address the allocation of the amounts to be paid by GOAA).

Walbridge agrees that the Settlement Funds are adequate and sufficient
consideration for the covenants herein.

The Settlement Funds will be paid to Walbridge via wire transfer to Walbridge
counsel pursuant to written wire instructions provided to Nelson Mullins within
fifteen (15) days after the latest of (i) execution and delivery of this Agreement by
the Parties, and (ii) approval of this Agreement by the appropriate body of GOAA
at a duly-noticed public meeting.

3. Intent. The Parties intend to amicably resolve all disputes regarding BP-439 through the
date of this Agreement, and agree to the Releases set forth herein.

a.

Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty Mutual intend to resolve all of the claims against
GOAA related to or arising out of BP-439 through the date of this Agreement,
including those claims that were asserted or could have been asserted in the Lawsuit
(including, without limitation, any recovery for attorneys’ fees or costs).

GOAA intends to resolve all of the claims against Walbridge, Travelers, and
Liberty Mutual related to or arising out of BP-439 through the date of this
Agreement, including those claims that were asserted or could have been asserted
in the Lawsuit (including, without limitation, any recovery for attorneys’ fees or
costs).

The Parties enter into this Agreement merely as an accommodation and
compromise of disputed claims. The Parties do not admit to or concede any fault or
breach of any duty, contractual or otherwise, in connection with BP-439. The
Parties acknowledge they were not relying on any representation by any other Party
when entering this Agreement.

4, Mutual General Releases.

General Release by Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty Mutual. Upon full execution
of this Agreement and payment of the Settlement Funds, Walbridge, Travelers,
Liberty Mutual, and their current and former officers, directors, principals,
employees, agents, representatives, attorneys-in-fact, attorneys-at-law, insurers,
sureties, predecessors, successors, and assigns, individually and collectively (the
“Walbridge Releasors™) do hereby irrevocably, fully, and forever remise, release,




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C'

(Page 3 of 12)

acquit, satisfy and forever discharge the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority and
its board members, employees, and representatives, including but not limited to all
project management professionals retained by GOAA for the Project and their
current and former officers, directors, principals, employees, agents,
representatives, suppliers, contractors, subcontractors, attorneys-in-fact, attorneys-
at-law, insurers, sureties, predecessors, successors, and assigns, individually and
collectively (the “GOAA Releasees”) of and from any and all actions, causes of
action, suits, debts, liabilities, claims, liens, claims of lien, demands, damages,
cosfs, payments, losses, or expenses, of any nature whatsoever, including, without
limitation, attorneys’ fees, experts’ and/or consultants’ fees and/or expenses of
litigation, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, foreseen or
unforeseen, fixed or contingent, asserted or unasserted, which the Walbridge
Releasors ever had, now have, may have had, or may in the future have against the
GOAA Releasees for any cause whatsoever, from the beginning of the world
through the date of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Walbridge
Claims and all claims that were or could have been brought by the Parties in the
Lawsuit. Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty Mutual represent, as a material
inducement for GOAA to enter into this Agreement, that they have no other claims
against GOAA and are not aware of any other matter that could give rise to any
other claim against GOAA or the GOAA Releasees. Walbridge, Travelers, and
Liberty Mutual represent and warrant (which is a material inducement to enter this
Agreement) that, individually and collectively, they have not assigned any claim or
cause of action against GOAA or any of the GOAA Releasees to any other person.
Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Sureties’ release is
limited to and applies only to claims related to or arising out of the issuance of the
payment and performance bonds to Walbridge as principal on this Project.

General Release by GOAA. Upon full execution of this Agreement and payment
of the Settlement Funds, GOAA does hereby irrevocably, fully, and forever remise,
release, acquit, satisfy and forever discharge Walbridge, Travelers, Liberty Mutual,
and Walbridge Releasors of and from any and all actions, causes of action, suits,
debts, liabilities, claims, liens, claims of lien, demands, damages, costs, payments,
losses, or expenses, of any nature whatsoever, including, without limitation,
attorneys’ fees, experts’ and/or consultants’ fees and/or expenses of litigation,
whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, foreseen or unforeseen,
fixed or contingent, asserted or unasserted, which GOAA ever had, now have, may
have had, or may in the future have against Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty
Mutual for any cause whatsoever, from the beginning of the world through the date
of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all claims that were or could have
been brought by the Parties in the Lawsuit. GOAA represents, as a material
inducement for Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty Mutual to enter into this
Agreement, that it has no other claims against Walbridge, Travelers, Liberty
Mutual, or Walbridge Releasors and is not aware of any other matter that could give
rise to any other claim against Walbridge, Travelers, Liberty Mutual, or Walbridge
Releasors (as to the Sureties, the representation is limited solely to BP-439), GOAA
does not release any claims for latent defects that arise after the date hereof.




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C'

(Page 4 of 12)

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, GOAA’s release of the
Sureties is limited to and applies only to claims related to or arising out of the
issuance of the payment and performance bonds to Walbridge as principal on this
Project (including, without limitation, any attorneys’ fees or costs incurred in
connection with the Lawsuit).

5. Survival. The parties agree and acknowledge that this Agreement does not terminate,
waive or release any contract rights that accrue to the benefit of GOAA after the date of
this Agreement, including but not limited to, all warranties and warranty rights, all
indemnity provisions and indemnity rights, and any claims for latent defects. The parties
further agree and acknowledge that all surety bond rights guaranteeing or securing any of
the above contract rights and provisions, survive this Agreement, it being the express intent
of GOAA not to waive or release such rights,

6. Dismissal of Litigation. Within five business days after the delivery of the Settlement
Funds in accordance with Paragraph 2 of this Agreement Walbridge shall file a dismissal
of the Lawsuit as to GOAA with prejudice with each Party to bear its own fees and costs,
and GOAA shall file a dismissal of the Lawsuit as to Walbridge with prejudice with each
Party to bear its own fees and costs.

7. Settlement Funds. Walbridge’s counsel shall hold the Settlement Funds in trust until the
dismissal with prejudice described in Paragraph 6 of this Agreement is filed with the Court.

8. Covenants Not to Sue.

a. Walbridge, Travelers, Liberty Mutual, and the Walbridge Releasors, individually
and collectively, expressly covenant never to institute or participate in any
administrative proceeding, suit or action, at law or in equity, against GOAA, or the
GOAA Releasees individually or collectively, by reason of any Claim described in
Paragraph 4 of this Agreement. This covenant specifically includes, without
limitation, administrative actions, actions in federal and state courts of law and
equity, class actions and actions that may be filed in the future.

b. GOAA, and the GOAA Releasces, individually and collectively, expressly
covenant never to institute or participate in any administrative proceeding, suit or
action, at law or in equity, against Walbridge, Travelers, Liberty Mutual, or the
Walbridge Releasors, individually or collectively, by reason of any Claim described
in Paragraph 4 of this Agreement. This covenant specifically includes, without
limitation, administrative actions, actions in federal and state courts of law and
equity, class actions and actions that may be filed in the future.

9. Waivers and Amendments. No provision of this Agreement shall be waived, amended, or
supplemented except by a written instrument executed by all Parties.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

I

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C'

(Page 5 of 12)

Survival of Rights, Obligations, and Duties Under Agreement. Nothing in the release set
forth above shall operate to release or discharge the Parties from their rights, duties and
obligations under this Agreement.

No Admission. This Agreement does not constitute an admission by any Party concerning
its liability, legal rights or obligations relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. In
consideration of the promises set forth in this Agreement, the Parties have entered into this
Agreement as a business accommodation unrelated to the merits of any actual or potential
claims and without prejudice to their positions regarding same. The terms of this
Agreement and the acts of the Parties negotiating those terms constitute the compromise
of disputed claims and are subject to the protection afforded by Rule 408 of the Federal

Rules of Evidence, section 90.408, Florida Statutes, and other similar statutes and rules.

Participation. Each Party has participated fully in the negotiation and preparation of this
Agreement with full benefit of counsel. Accordingly, this Agreement shall not be more
strictly construed against any of the Parties, and shall be interpreted as if the Parties hereto
jointly prepared it.

Advice of Counsel. Each of the Parties to this Agreement has been represented by legal
counsel in all matters concerning this Agreement. Accordingly, the Parties shall not deny
the validity of the Agreement on the grounds that they did not have advice of counsel.

Authority. Walbridge, Travelers, and Liberty Mutual warrant and represent that each has
the absolute authority and right to execute this Agreement and to carry out the obligations
set forth herein. GOAA warrants that Mike Patterson, Director of Construction, has the
authority to sign and recommend approval of this Agreement to the appropriate GOAA
body with authority to bind the authority after a duly-noticed public meeting, as described
below.

Time Periods. Time is of the essence in this Agreement. Any time period provided for
herein which ends on any day other than a business day shall be extended to 5:00 p.m.
(prevailing Orlando, Florida time) of the next business day.

Parties agree that the exclusive venue for the prosecution of any state court proceedings
shall be Orange County, Florida.

Severability. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this
Agreement should be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, no Party shall be
required to comply with such provision for so long as such provision is held to be invalid,
illegal, or unenforceable and the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining
provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired; provided,
however, that this entire Agreement shall be null and unenforceable if any Party does not
obtain the benefit of all releases provided for herein. The Parties shall endeavor in good
faith to negotiate to replace the invalid, illegal and unenforceable provisions with valid



18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25:

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C’

(Page 6 of 12)

provisions, the effect of which shall come as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal,
or unenforceable provisions.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties
and there are no oral or written understandings, representations, or commitments of any
kind, express or implied, which are not expressly set forth herein. The Agreement may
only be modified in writing signed by all Parties.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and be construed and interpreted
in accordance with the law of the State of Florida without giving effect to such
jurisdiction’s conflict of laws principles.

Knowing and Voluntary Execution of Settlement. All Parties to this Agreement expressly
acknowledge and warrant that they have read carefully and fully, and understand all the

provisions of this Agreement, and that they are entering into this Agreement of their own
free will and with the advice of their respective attorneys. The Parties represent that they
are voluntarily entering into this Agreement with the intent to be bound thereby, and that
they have not been coerced or induced by anyone to enter into this Agreement. The Parties
further acknowledge that they believe this Agreement is in their own best interests.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of duplicate originals or
counterparts by the Parties, each of such duplicate originals or counterparts shall be deemed
to be an original and all taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
Facsimile copies shall be valid and binding.

Approval of Agreement. Walbridge understands and acknowledges that this Agreement is
subject to ratification and approval by the Construction Committee and the Board of the
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority at their next regularly scheduled meetings. The
undersigned representative of GOAA shall use reasonable best efforts to obtain such
approval, but in no event is any such approval assured. Should the Board reject or choose
not to approve this Agreement, this Agreement shall be null and void and the Parties shall
be returned to the status quo existing as of the date hereof.

Public Records Requests. Walbridge and its representatives agree to withdraw all public
records requests submitted on or before the date of this Agreement to GOAA or its board
members, employees, and representatives, including but not limited to, all design and
project management professionals retained by GOAA for the Project.

Enforcement of this Agreement. The Parties agree and stipulate that in any action in law
or equity arising out of this Agreement or its enforcement, the prevailing party shall be
entitled to its attorneys' fees and costs through trial and appeal.

Bid Eligibility. The parties have amicably resolved all of their differences between them,
The parties acknowledge that Walbridge has completed the BP-439 project in accordance
with the plans and specifications, and the project is fully operational and in compliance
with all specification requirements. The contract completion schedule has been reconciled,



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C’

(Page 7 of 12)

with Walbridge being granted a time extension to accord with the date of Substantial
Completion. Walbridge is fully eligible to bid or propose at GOAA on any future projects.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGES]



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C'

(Page 8 of 12)

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties and the mediator have executed this Settlement
Agreement as of the date and year first written above.

WALBRIDGE ALDINGER, LLC d/b/fa WALBRIDGE ALDINGER

é/%/
MMA-&“‘ZD - Duze

Its: E.).°
Dated: -2 Z-2¢2!




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C’

(Page 9 of 12)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties and the mediator have executed this Seftlement

Agreement as of the date and year first written above.

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
Approyed as to Form and Legality

s v -
this 2 2%day of A I 2
PN R e
ange Order Approval
By @‘Q’Q/} . W&/\Apiziezozleszzzpp(l\)/ld
¥ B - N
DocuSign. y :

Its: NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND CASSEL
Legal Counsel
Dated: iGreater Orvlando Aviation Authority




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C'

(Page 10 of 12)

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties and the mediator have executed this Settlement

Agreement as of the date and year first written above.

Tys CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

By: Steven Pand

Its:  Managing Director & Counsel

Dated: April 21, 2021




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT *C’

(Page 11 of 12)

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties and the mediator have executed this Settlement

Agreement as of the date and year first written above,

LIBERTY MUTWAL INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Nicole Fabrizio

Its:  Surety Claims Specialist |




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
BP-00439-MICO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12
ATTACHMENT 'C’

(Page 12 of 12)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties and the mediator have executed this Settlement
Agreement as of the date and year first wriiten above.
BRYZE G. ALEXANDEH, £SQ., Clkiln, Lubitz &-@Gomg Mediator

ted Ll‘/ LZ/ 7/1






